

VALDOR TECHNOLOGY INTERNATIONAL INC.
Management's Discussion & Analysis
Three Months Ended March 31, 2011
(Stated in U.S. Dollars)

This Management's Discussion and Analysis ("MD&A") of Valdor Technology International Inc. (the "Company") is dated June 29, 2011. This MD&A should be read in conjunction with the unaudited interim consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes for the three months ended March 31, 2011 and the Audited Consolidated Financial Statements and accompanying notes for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2010.

FORWARD LOOKING INFORMATION

Certain statements contained in this MD&A and elsewhere constitute forward-looking statements. Such forward-looking statements involve a number of known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors which may cause the actual results, performance or achievements of the company to be materially different from any future results, performance or achievements expressed or implied by such forward-looking statements. Readers are cautioned not to place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements, which speak only as of the date the statements were made, and readers are advised to consider such forward-looking statements in light of the risks that could cause the actual results to differ materially from those in forward-looking statements. These factors include market prices, continued availability of capital and financing and general economic or business conditions.

CORPORATE OVERVIEW

The Company was incorporated under the British Columbia Company Act on March 19, 1984 and is publicly traded on the TSX Venture Exchange under the symbol VTI.

The Company is a high technology fiber optic components company specializing in the design and manufacture of new generation fiber optic connectors, enclosures, laser pigtails and other optical and optoelectronic components using its proprietary and patented Impact Mount™ and HeptoPort™ technologies. The Impact Mount™ technology incorporated in the Company's line of connectors is user friendly and environmentally friendly. This technology is all-mechanical with no epoxy or index matching gel required. The Impact Mount™ technology field installable termination kits and connectors are ideal for harsh environment applications and quick repair in the field. The Company holds several patents on its connector technology in strategic global regions.

The Company submitted a patent application for an Impact Mount (IMT) field installable cantilever SMA connector with an IMT field installable hand tool and fiber gauge with the US Patent and Trademark Office. This enhancement allows the connector to withstand higher temperatures while maintaining its field installable capability.

The SMA connector is rapidly growing in popularity for harsh environment applications, especially in the medical and industrial sectors. When high powered lasers are required as the light signal source, the associated fiber optic connector must be able to withstand high temperatures. By using the Company's impact mounted stainless steel ferrule to uniformly dissipate heat, this enhanced cantilever SMA connector is one of the few industry solutions for a field installable connector capable of withstanding high temperatures. In addition, the termination end polishing, the use of the all mechanical IMT fiber mount process and the extension of the cantilever fiber end, all result in better concentricity for coupling the fiber to the laser.

OUTLOOK

Fiber optics is the future of communications and fiber optic connectors are one of the major profit centres within this market. The signal transmission business is in the early stages of a fiber optics bull market. All signal transmission, in their many and various forms, are being converted from electrical, using copper wire and coaxial cable, to fiber optics. In the USA the Obama administration has recently pledged an initial US\$7.2 billion to a plan that calls for 100 million Americans to have access to super high speed internet. This high

VALDOR TECHNOLOGY INTERNATIONAL INC.
Management's Discussion & Analysis
Three Months Ended March 31, 2011
(Stated in U.S. Dollars)

speed internet will require significant fiber optic infrastructure. The annual global market for fiber optic connectors is estimated to be about US\$2 billion (<http://ibnresearch.wordpress.com/2011/02/04/fiber-optic-connectors/>) and this market is projected to grow at a compound annual growth rate of 9.6%.

Valdor representatives attended the 2011 OFC/NFOEC conference, in Los Angeles, from March 8 to 10, 2011. There was significant interest in the Valdor technology; several new sales contacts were developed and several previous ones were renewed.

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

During the three months ended March 31, 2011 the Company had a comprehensive loss of \$367,079 as compared to a comprehensive loss of \$261,119 for the corresponding three months ended March 31, 2010. The revenues decreased to \$32,455 as compared to \$66,907 and expenses increased to \$346,617 as compared to \$327,013 for the corresponding three months ended March 31, 2010.

Summary of Quarterly Results

The quarterly figures for 2010 have been restated as a result of the Company adopting IFRS. The quarterly figures for 2009 have been prepared in accordance with Canadian GAAP and have not been restated as they related to periods prior to the Date of Transition.

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED

	March 31, 2011	December 31, 2010	September 30, 2010	June 30, 2010
Revenues	\$32,445	\$45,664	\$60,196	\$66,833
Net Comprehensive Income (Loss)	(\$367,079)	(\$515,117)	(\$216,145)	(\$190,502)
Per Share - Basic	(\$0.01)	(\$0.02)	(\$0.01)	(\$0.00)
Diluted	(\$0.01)	(\$0.02)	(\$0.01)	(\$0.00)

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED

	March 31, 2010	December 31, 2009	September 30, 2009	June 30, 2009
Revenues	\$66,907	\$80,802	\$60,913	\$72,760
Net Comprehensive Income (Loss)	(\$261,119)	(\$718,870)	(\$251,850)	(\$374,922)
Per Share - Basic	(\$0.01)	(\$0.03)	(\$0.01)	(\$0.02)
Diluted	(\$0.01)	(\$0.03)	(\$0.01)	(\$0.02)

LIQUIDITY

The Company's working capital deficiency as at March 31, 2011 was \$750,524 as compared to a working capital deficiency of \$524,491 as at December 31, 2010, an increase of \$226,033. The increase in working capital deficiency was a result of the net loss from operations offset by amounts received from share subscriptions and the exercise of share purchase warrants.

VALDOR TECHNOLOGY INTERNATIONAL INC.
Management's Discussion & Analysis
Three Months Ended March 31, 2011
(Stated in U.S. Dollars)

CAPITAL RESOURCES

During the reporting period the Company remains dependant upon funds provided by directors, business associates and equity markets for financing. However, assuming that the company continues to maintain its current level of sales and administrative and general expenditures, it should be able to cover its normal overhead expenses for the next twelve months.

OFF-BALANCE SHEET ARRANGEMENTS

During the reporting period there were no off-balance sheet arrangements.

RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The Company incurred the following expenses with directors and officers of the Company and companies with common directors:

	March 31, <u>2011</u>	March 31, <u>2010</u>
Inventory purchases	\$ -	\$ 37,195
Consulting fees	27,378	-
Management fees	9,126	8,649
Office and miscellaneous - secretarial services	-	5,766
Rent	6,084	5,766
Salaries, wages and benefits	<u>26,576</u>	<u>27,697</u>
	<u>\$ 69,164</u>	<u>\$ 85,073</u>

These transactions were measured by the exchange amount which is the amount agreed upon by the transacting parties.

Included in prepaid expenses at March 31, 2011 is \$2,060 (December 31, 2010: \$2,218) of prepaid rent paid to a company with a common director.

CRITICAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND ESTIMATES

The Company has prepared its March 31, 2011 interim consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS 1 and with IAS 34. The Company's IFRS accounting policies are provided in Note 3 to the interim consolidated financial statements.

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period.

Information about critical judgments in applying accounting policies that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in the interim consolidated financial statements is included in the following notes:

VALDOR TECHNOLOGY INTERNATIONAL INC.
Management's Discussion & Analysis
Three Months Ended March 31, 2011
(Stated in U.S. Dollars)

a) Share-based payment transactions

The Company measures the cost of equity-settled transactions with employees by reference to the fair value of the equity instruments at the date at which they are granted. Estimating fair value for share-based payment transactions requires determining the most appropriate valuation model, which is dependent on the terms and conditions of the grant. This estimate also requires determining the most appropriate inputs to the valuation model including the expected life of the share option, volatility and dividend yield and making assumptions about them.

b) Income taxes

Significant judgment is required in determining the provision for income taxes. There are many transactions and calculations undertaken during the ordinary course of business for which the ultimate tax determination is uncertain. The Company recognizes liabilities and contingencies for anticipated tax audit issues based on the Company's current understanding of the tax law. For matters where it is probable that an adjustment will be made, the Company records its best estimate of the tax liability including the related interest and penalties in the current tax provision. Management believes they have adequately provided for the probable outcome of these matters; however, the final outcome may result in a materially different outcome than the amount included in the tax liabilities.

In addition, the Company recognizes deferred tax assets relating to tax losses carried forward to the extent there are sufficient taxable temporary differences (deferred tax liabilities) relating to the same taxation authority and the same taxable entity against which the unused tax losses can be utilized. However, utilization of the tax losses also depends on the ability of the taxable entity to satisfy certain tests at the time the losses are recouped.

Transition to IFRS

These are the Company's first interim financial statements prepared in accordance with IFRS.

The accounting policies set out in Note 3 to the interim consolidated financial statements have been applied in preparing the interim consolidated financial statements for the three months ended March 31, 2011, the comparative information presented in these interim statements for both the three months ended March 31, 2010 and year ended December 31, 2010 and in preparation of an opening IFRS statement of financial position as at January 1, 2010.

In preparing the Company's opening IFRS statement of financial position, the Company has adjusted amounts reported previously in the financial statements prepared in accordance with previous Canadian GAAP.

Elected exemptions from full retrospective application

In preparing these consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS 1, "First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards" ("IFRS 1"), the Company has applied an optional exemption from full retrospective application of IFRS. The optional exemption applied is described below.

Share-based payment transactions

The Company has elected not to retrospectively apply IFRS 2 to equity instruments that were granted and that vest before the transition date. As a result of applying this exemption, the Company will apply the provision of IFRS 2 to all outstanding equity instruments that are unvested prior to the date of transition to IFRS.

VALDOR TECHNOLOGY INTERNATIONAL INC.
Management's Discussion & Analysis
Three Months Ended March 31, 2011
(Stated in U.S. Dollars)

Cumulative translation differences

The Company has elected not to retrospectively apply IAS 21, The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates, to cumulative translation differences that existed prior to its Transition Date and as such has reset translation differences to zero. Gain or loss on subsequent disposal of a foreign operation will only include foreign exchange differences that arose after the transition.

Business Combinations

The Company has elected not to retrospectively apply IFRS 3, Business Combinations, to any business combinations that may have occurred prior to its Transition Date and such business combinations have not been restated.

Mandatory exceptions to retrospective application

In preparing these consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS 1, the Company has applied a mandatory exception from full retrospective application of IFRS. The mandatory exception applied from full retrospective application of IFRS is described below.

Estimates

In accordance with IFRS 1, an entity's estimates under IFRS at the date of transition to IFRS must be consistent with estimates made for the same date under previous GAAP, unless there is objective evidence that those estimates were in error. The Company's IFRS estimates as of January 1, 2010 are consistent with its Canadian GAAP estimates for the same date.

Reconciliation of equity as reported under Canadian GAAP and IFRS

The following is a reconciliation of the Company's shareholders' equity reported in accordance with Canadian GAAP to its shareholders' deficiency in accordance with IFRS at the transition date:

		January 1, 2010	
	Canadian GAAP balance	IFRS Adjustment	IFRS balance
Share capital	\$ 14,850,523	\$ -	\$ 14,850,523
Share subscriptions receivable	(371,573)	-	(371,573)
Contributed surplus	2,800,970	(28,374)	2,772,596
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)	-	(60,218)	(60,218)
Deficit	<u>(18,230,598)</u>	<u>88,592</u>	<u>(18,142,006)</u>
	<u>\$ (950,678)</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ (950,678)</u>

VALDOR TECHNOLOGY INTERNATIONAL INC.
Management's Discussion & Analysis
Three Months Ended March 31, 2011
(Stated in U.S. Dollars)

The following is a reconciliation of the Company's shareholders' equity reported in accordance with Canadian GAAP to its shareholders' deficiency in accordance with IFRS at December 31, 2010:

	December 31, 2010		
	Canadian GAAP balance	IFRS Adjustment	IFRS balance
Share capital	\$ 15,936,338	\$ -	\$ 15,936,338
Share subscriptions receivable	(125)	-	(125)
Contributed surplus	3,019,776	(95,373)	2,924,403
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)	-	(29,331)	(29,331)
Deficit	<u>(19,480,480)</u>	<u>124,704</u>	<u>(19,355,776)</u>
	<u>\$ (524,491)</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ (524,491)</u>

The following is a reconciliation of the Company's shareholders' equity reported in accordance with Canadian GAAP to its shareholders' deficiency in accordance with IFRS at March 31, 2010:

	March 31, 2010		
	Canadian GAAP balance	IFRS Adjustment	IFRS balance
Share capital	14,883,878	-	14,883,878
Contributed surplus	2,876,334	(52,341)	2,823,993
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)	-	(26,133)	(26,133)
Deficit	<u>(18,515,684)</u>	<u>78,474</u>	<u>(18,437,210)</u>
	<u>\$ (755,472)</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ (755,472)</u>

Reconciliation of net loss and comprehensive loss as reported under Canadian GAAP and IFRS

The following is a reconciliation of the Company's net loss and comprehensive loss reported in accordance with Canadian GAAP to its net loss and comprehensive loss in accordance with IFRS for the year ended December 31, 2010 and the three months ended March 31, 2010.

VALDOR TECHNOLOGY INTERNATIONAL INC.
Management's Discussion & Analysis
Three Months Ended March 31, 2011
(Stated in U.S. Dollars)

	Three months ended <u>March 31, 2010</u>	Year ended December 31, <u>2010</u>
As reported under Canadian GAAP	\$ (285,086)	\$ (1,249,882)
IFRS adjustment (increase) decrease		
Stock based compensation	23,967	66,999
Foreign exchange	<u>(34,085)</u>	<u>(30,887)</u>
Loss from operations under IFRS	(295,204)	(1,213,770)
Other comprehensive loss		
IFRS adjustment		
Exchange differences on translating foreign operation	<u>34,085</u>	<u>30,887</u>
Total Comprehensive loss from operations under IFRS	<u>\$ (261,119)</u>	<u>\$ (1,182,883)</u>

Notes to IFRS adjustments

Stock based compensation

Pre-changeover Canadian GAAP allows the Company to calculate the fair value of the stock-based compensation on all awards granted and recognizes the expense from the date of grant over the vesting period using the graded vesting methodology. The Company determines the fair value of stock options granted using the Black-Scholes option pricing

IFRS 2 requires each tranche in an award with graded vesting to be considered a separate grant with a different vesting date and fair value and requires that forfeitures be estimated at the time of grant to eliminate distortion of remuneration expense recognized during the vesting period.

The Company uses the graded vesting method with the exception of an anticipated forfeiture rate at the time of the grant. Based on an estimated forfeiture rate of 30% would result in an decrease of contributed surplus and reduced the deficit at the date of transition of \$28,374 and decrease general and administrative expenses by \$23,967 for the three months ended March 31, 2010 and \$66,999 for the year ended December 31, 2010.

Exchange differences on presentation currency

IFRS requires that the functional currency of each entity in the Company be determined separately in accordance with the indicators as per IAS 21 "The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates" and should be measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates ("the functional currency").

The consolidated financial statements are presented in US dollars which is the same as the functional currency of the subsidiary. The functional currency of the parent company is in Canadian dollars.

Under IFRS, the results and financial position of all the Company entities that have a functional currency different from the presentation currency are translated into the presentation currency as follows:

VALDOR TECHNOLOGY INTERNATIONAL INC.
Management's Discussion & Analysis
Three Months Ended March 31, 2011
(Stated in U.S. Dollars)

- assets and liabilities are translated at period-end exchange rates prevailing at that reporting date;
- income and expenses are translated at average exchange rates for the period; and
- exchange differences arising on translation of foreign operations are transferred directly to the Company's foreign currency translation reserve in the statement of comprehensive income and are recognized in the profit or loss in the period in which the operation is disposed.

Under Canadian GAAP integrated foreign operation are translated into Canadian dollars using the temporal method. Monetary items are translated at the exchange rate in effect at the balance sheet date and non-monetary items are translated at the historical exchange rate. Income and expenses items are translated at rates approximating those in effect at the time of the transaction. Translation gains and losses are reflected in the earnings (loss) for the year.

As a result of the change in exchange rate to the prevailing rate at the reporting date (January 1, 2010) deficit decreased by \$60,218 with a corresponding increase in accumulated other comprehensive loss of \$60,218.

As a result of the change in exchange rate to the prevailing rate at the reporting date (March 31, 2010) deficit decreased by \$26,133 with a corresponding increase in accumulated other comprehensive loss of \$26,133.

As a result of the change in exchange rate to the prevailing rate at the reporting date (December 31, 2010) deficit decreased by \$29,331 with a corresponding increase in accumulated other comprehensive loss of \$29,331.

FINANCIAL AND OTHER INSTRUMENTS

Financial instruments issued by the Company are treated as equity only to the extent that they do not meet the definition of a financial liability. The Company's common shares are classified as equity instruments. Subsequent measurement and changes in fair value will depend on their initial classification, as follows: held-for-trading financial assets are measured at fair value and changes in fair value are recognized in net earnings; available-for-sale financial instruments are measured at fair value with changes in fair value recorded in other comprehensive income until the investment is derecognized or impaired at which time the amounts would be recorded in net earnings. The Company classifies and measures its financial instruments as follows:

- Cash is classified as "held-for-trading". They are measured at fair value and changes in fair value are recognized in the statements of operations.
- Accounts receivables are classified as loans and receivables and are initially measured at fair value and subsequently at amortized cost, using the effective interest method less provisions for impairment.
- Accounts payable and accrued liabilities, promissory notes payable, and due to related parties are classified as other financial liabilities and are measured at fair value at inception. They are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate in subsequent periods.

The Company's risk exposures and the impact on the Company's financial instruments are summarized below:

a) Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations. The Company reduces its credit risk on cash by placing these instruments with institutions of high credit worthiness. The Company provides credit to its clients in the

VALDOR TECHNOLOGY INTERNATIONAL INC.
Management's Discussion & Analysis
Three Months Ended March 31, 2011
(Stated in U.S. Dollars)

normal course of operations. It carries out, on a continuing basis, credit checks on its clients and maintains provisions for contingent losses.

b) Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company is not able to meet its financial obligations as they become due. There can be no assurance that the Company will be able to obtain adequate financing in the future or that the terms of such financing will be favourable. The Company may seek additional financing through equity offerings and advances from related parties, but there can be no assurance that such financing will be available on terms acceptable to the Company.

c) Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that future cash flows will fluctuate as a result of changes in market interest rates. The company is exposed to risks associated with the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of market interest rates.

d) Foreign Currency Risk

Foreign currency exchange rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows will fluctuate as a result of changes in foreign exchange rates. The majority of the Company's operations are carried out in the United States of America, however the majority of financing is carried out in Canada. The parent company's operations are in Canada and operate in Canadian dollars. As at March 31, 2011, the Company has Canadian dollars cash of \$34,481 (December 31, 2010: \$209,871), accounts payable of \$47,901 (December 31, 2010: \$58,063), due to related parties of \$14,071 (December 31, 2010: \$1,206). These factors expose the Company to foreign currency exchange rate risk, which could have a material adverse effect on the profitability of the Company. The Company currently does not plan to enter into foreign currency future contracts to mitigate this risk.

INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING ("ICFR")

The Management of the Company, including the Certifying Officers have evaluated whether there were any changes in the Company's internal control over financial reporting during the interim period ended March 31, 2011. No material changes in the Company's internal controls and procedures have occurred during the Company's most recent interim period, which have materially affected, or are reasonably likely to materially affect, the Company's IFCR.

Similar to other small companies, certain inherent weaknesses in the Company's ICFR exist due to its small size and its inability to segregate incompatible functions. The risk associated with these weaknesses is associated with the Company's ability to safeguard assets.

These weaknesses in ICFR result in a more than remote likelihood that a material misstatement would not be prevented or detected on a timely basis. The existence of these weaknesses is being compensated for by Senior Management review and involvement to mitigate the risk of material misstatement. However, these mitigating procedures are not considered sufficient to reduce the likelihood that a material misstatement would not be prevented or detected. The Company currently has no plans to fully remediate these weaknesses, as Management believes that it is not currently economically feasible to achieve complete segregation of incompatible duties. As the Company grows, there would be plans to expand the number of individuals to segregate incompatible functions. It should be noted that a control system, no matter how well conceived or operated can only provide reasonable assurance, not absolute assurance, that the objectives of the control system are met.

VALDOR TECHNOLOGY INTERNATIONAL INC.
Management's Discussion & Analysis
Three Months Ended March 31, 2011
(Stated in U.S. Dollars)

OUTSTANDING SHARE DATA

As at June 29, 2011

Common Shares	43,117,720
Share purchase options	4,687,500
Share purchase warrants	3,690,000

SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

The Company issued 3,565,000 common shares pursuant to the exercise of share purchase warrants at CDN\$0.125 for total consideration of CDN\$445,625 of which CDN\$35,535 are included in share subscription received as at March 31, 2011.

The Company issued 62,500 common shares pursuant to the exercise of share purchase options at CDN\$0.10 and CDN\$0.15 for total consideration of CDN\$8,750.

The Company reported that its technology will be used in the upgrade to a new surveillance and security system at a major U.S. military and aerospace base. A military contractor, who has purchased IMT (Impact Mount™ Technology) kits and installed IMT connectors at this military base for the past ten years, has recently upgraded their original IMT kits with the Company's new Omega Kits. The Company's components have performed extremely well during this extended period of operation. The new kits include the Company's Omega Enclosure products for cable repair and extension in the field. The contractor for this base, Mr. John Pitre, is a veteran in the installation of fiber optics systems. He and his team will be installing these state-of-the-art Valdor products.

Mr. John Pitre has written the following testimonial on the Valdor technology:

"I am a fiber optics installer and I have used Valdor's ST Impact Mount connector and installation technology [table top model] with great success in various outdoor applications. The installations were typically used in harsh environments subject to extreme hot and cold temperatures. This technology has proven its value over a ten year period, after initial install, with superb longevity. The Valdor IMT Kits are high quality and do not have the mess and inconvenience associated with products that use gel, epoxy or hot melts. I would highly recommend the Valdor connectivity products to any fiber optics contractor who has a need for reliability, longevity and easy termination. Thank you, Valdor, for a product, on its own platform, that meets or exceeds our requirements for fiber connection and termination."

The Company was an exhibitor at the CIM (Canadian Institute of Mining, Metallurgy and Petroleum) Conference & Exhibition 2011, "Mines Without Borders". This exhibition was held in the Palais des Congress de Montreal at 1001 Place Jean-Paul-Riopelle, Montreal, Quebec, from May 22 to 25, 2011.

The Company was an exhibitor at the 26th Annual Elko Mining Expo. This exhibition was held in the Elko Convention Center at 700 Moren Way, Elko, Nevada, on June 9 & 10, 2011.

Trade shows continue to be an effective platform for the Company to showcase the Impact Mount™ technology and related products to international exhibitors, launch new products and increase customer awareness. The Annual Elko Mining Expo is one of the oldest and most respected mining expos held in the U.S.A. and draws close to 8,000 people, nationally and internationally, to its mining industry exhibits and technical seminars. Elko Nevada is considered to be the mining centre of the western half of the U.S.A.

VALDOR TECHNOLOGY INTERNATIONAL INC.
Management's Discussion & Analysis
Three Months Ended March 31, 2011
(Stated in U.S. Dollars)

The Company reported that Mr. Ralph Kettell, II, P.E., located in Houston Texas, has joined the Company's sales team. Mr. Kettell received degrees of Bachelor of Science in Electrical Engineering and Master of Science in Electrical Engineering (BSEE & MSEE) from Lehigh University and has worked as a Consulting Electrical Engineer for several high profile aerospace and industrial engineering companies. He has worked principally as a microwave and radio frequency (RF) circuit and systems design engineer on military, space and commercial programs. Mr. Kettell was the lead RF Engineer at Litton Space Systems on the Space to Space Communications System used in the construction of the International Space Station. He has consulted for many of the largest aerospace firms in the U.S. including 14 years with Northrop Grumman and three years with Lockheed Martin. He is an independent investor and owns more than 5% of the Company's stock. Mr. Kettell will service the south central portion of the USA where five of the sixteen largest US cities are located within 400 km (250 miles) of his home base.

Dr. Michel Rondeau, CEO/President, states: "Ralph's background in electrical engineering coupled with his large equity position in the Company, gives him both the expertise and the motivation to be successful in his sales objectives."

OTHER

Additional information and other publicly filed documents relating to the Company, including its press releases and quarterly and annual reports, are available on SEDAR and can be accessed at www.sedar.com.